

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

DANIEL KINSINGER,

Petitioner,

v.

SHERELLE THOMAS, ADMINISTRATOR OF
THE ESTATE OF TERELLE THOMAS, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
THE NATIONAL SHERIFFS' ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Gregory C. Champagne

Counsel of Record

Maurice E. Bostick

ST. CHARLES PARISH SHERIFF'S OFFICE

260 Judge Edward Dufresne Pkwy.

Luling, LA 70070

(985) 783-2883

sheriffgc@stcharlessheriff.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
FACTS.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
I. Qualified Immunity Requires Existing Precedent Place the Constitutional Question Beyond Debate and Apparent to All but the Plainly Incompetent or Those Who Know- ingly Violate the Law	3
II. As of 2023, at Least Four Federal Courts of Appeal Have Held That Officers Trans- porting a Detainee Who Has Ingested Narcotics to Be Evaluated by an EMT or Jail Medical Staff, Rather than a Hospital, Do Not Violate a Clearly Established Constitu- tional Right and Are Entitled to Qualified Immunity.....	5
III. Deliberate Indifference Does Not Include an Official’s Failure to Alleviate a Significant Risk He Should Have but Did Not Perceive...	10
IV. Officers Who Act Reasonably to a Substan- tial Risk of Harm Are Not Deliberately Indifferent	11
V. Not Only Are Officers Entitled to Qual- ified Immunity, but Precedent Shows They Were Not Deliberately Indifferent	12
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635, 107 S.Ct. 3034, 97 L.Ed.2d 523 (1987)	4, 5
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731, 131 S.Ct. 2074, 179 L.Ed.2d 1149 (2011)	4
<i>Barberick v. Hilmer</i> , 727 Fed. Appx. 160 (6th Cir. April 4, 2018)	6, 7, 18, 19
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520, 60 L.Ed.2d 447, 99 S.Ct. 1861 (1979)	12
<i>City and County of San Francisco</i> <i>v. Sheehan</i> , 575 U.S. 600, 135 S.Ct. 1765, 191 L.Ed.2d 856 (2015)	4
<i>D.C. v. Wesby</i> , 138 S.Ct. 577, 199 L.Ed.2d 453 (2018)	8, 9
<i>Estate of Duke v. Gunnison Cty.</i> <i>Sheriff's Office</i> , 752 Fed. Appx. 669 (10th Cir. November 29, 2018).....	8
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (June 6, 1994)	10, 11, 12, 14, 15
<i>Grayson v. Peed</i> , 195 F.3d 692 (4th Cir. 1999)	6
<i>Helling v. McKinney</i> , 509 U.S. 25 (1993)	11
<i>Hudson v. Palmer</i> , 468 U.S. 526 (1984)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Johnson v. Doughty</i> , 433 F.3d 1001 (7th Cir. 2006)	17
<i>McGaw v. Sevier Cty.</i> , 715 Fed. Appx. 495 (6th Cir. October 31, 2017).....	7, 8, 15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 577 U.S. 11, 136 S.Ct. 305, 193 L.Ed.2d 255 (2015)	4
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223, 129 S.Ct. 808, 172 L.Ed.2d 565 (2009)	4
<i>S.R. v. Scott Cnty.</i> , 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 9006 (5th Cir. April 14, 2023)	5, 6, 12, 13, 14
<i>Sanchez v. Young Cnty.</i> , 866 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 2017)	6
<i>Sanders v. City of Dothan</i> , 409 Fed. Appx. 285 (11th Cir. January 19, 2011).....	8, 9, 19, 20, 21
<i>Spain v. Proconier</i> , 600 F.2d 189 (CA9 1979)	11
<i>Spears v. Ruth</i> , 589 F.3d 249 (6th Cir. 2009)	17, 18
<i>Spruill v. Gillis</i> , 372 F.3d 218 (3d Cir. 2004).....	16, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259, 117 S.Ct. 1219, 137 L.Ed.2d 432 (1997)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Muniz</i> , 374 U.S. 150, 10 L.Ed.2d 805, 83 S.Ct. 1850 (1963)	10
<i>Washington v. Harper</i> , 494 U.S. 225 (1990)	11
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 580 U.S. 73 (January 9, 2017)	4, 5

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. VIII	10, 11, 17
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	9

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(4)	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	8
Federal Tort Claims Act, 28 U.S.C. §§ 2671-2680	10

JUDICIAL RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a).....	1
--------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Model Penal Code § 2.02(2)(c)	11
William Prosser et al., PROSSER AND KEETON ON TORTS	10
